# CHAPTER CX.

#### AN ACT TO LEGALIZE CERTAIN ASSESSMENTS OF TAXES HERETO-FORE LEVIED IN SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER ONE, IN THE COUNTY OF LYON.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. No levy or assessment of taxes for school or building purposes heretofore made in and for school district number one, in the county of Lyon, shall be deemed or taken to be invalid because the same have been levied or assessed at rates per cent. higher than allowed by law, nor because the same have been greater than the amount allowed by law, and all such taxes are hereby declared to be lawful and valid taxes and assessments, notwithstanding the same may have been levied in amounts or at rates per cent. in excess of those allowed by law.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Åpproved March 9, 1874.

## CHAPTER CXI.

#### AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO CONSTITUTE SCHOOL DISTRICTS NUMBER ONE AND EIGHTY-FOUR, OF BLUE EARTH COUN-TY, A SCHOOL DISTRICT AND A BODY CORPORATE BY THE NAME OF "MANKATO SCHOOL DISTRICT," APPROVED FEB. NINETEENTH, EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SIXTY-EIGHT.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Section one of the act to constitue school districts number one and eighty four of Blue Earth county, a school district and body corporate by the name of "Mankato School District," be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1. That the territory now embraced in school districts

number one and eighty-four of Blue Earth county and the west half of the west half of section nineteen in township numbered one hundred and eight north, of range number twenty-six west, shall constitute one school district and body corporate by the name of Mankato school district, which shall have a corporate seal.

SEO. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage. Approved February 28, 1874.

# CHAPTER CXII.

AN ACT TO ATTACH CERTAIN TERRITORY TO THE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE TOWN OF LE SUEUR IN THE COUNTY OF LE SUEUR.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the west half of the northwest quarter of section twelve in town one hundred and eleven north, of range twentyfive west, is hereby detached from school district number four in LeSueur county and attached to and made a part of the independent echool district of the town of LeSueur in said county.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after it passage and approval.

Approved March 9, 1874.

## CHAPTER CXIII.

AN ACT TO AMEND "AN ACT FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT AND BETTER REGULATION OF THE COMMON SCHOOLS IN THE VILLAGE OF NORTHFIELD, THE SAME BEING DESIGNATED AS DISTRICT NO. THREE, IN RICE COUNTY, APPROVED MARCH THIRD, EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SIXTY-FOUR."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

340